

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 398]

SATURDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2025

No. 17

Disaster Management Act 2003

NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF DISASTER SITUATION

Queensland Police Service Brisbane, 1 February 2025

At 9.15 am on 1 February 2025, the district disaster coordinator for the Townsville Disaster District, with the approval of the Minister for Police and Emergency Services, declared a Disaster Situation under section 64 of the *Disaster Management Act 2003* for the Townsville Disaster District.

Hon Daniel Purdie MP Minister for Police and Emergency Services

Disaster Management Act 2003

NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF DISASTER SITUATION

Queensland Police Service Brisbane, 1 February 2025

At 11:05 am on 1 February 2025, the district disaster coordinator for the Innisfail Disaster District, with the approval of the Minister for Police and Emergency Services, declared a Disaster Situation under section 64 of the *Disaster Management Act 2003* for the Innisfail Disaster District.

Hon Daniel Purdie MP Minister for Police and Emergency Services

This page has been left blank intentionally